

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION,
FAMILY, AND CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT A. WIYGUL
Counsel of Record
MARK A. ARONCHICK
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
rwygul@hangleyley.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE THE POWER AND DUTY TO REVIEW EXECUTIVE BRANCH IMMIGRATION POLICIES THAT ABROGATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS AND RESIDENTS	7
II. THE PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATION VIOLATES MODERN CONSTITU- TIONAL COMMITMENTS TO FAMILY RIGHTS, AS WELL AS CONSTITU- TIONAL RACIAL AND RELIGIOUS ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PRINCIPLES	12
A. The Supreme Court’s current approach to balancing individuals’ constitu- tional interests with the political branches’ authority over immigration has evolved over time	12
B. This Court recognizes a broad array of modern family rights protected under the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Court has afforded broad constitutional protections to family relationships, especially when a Government policy violates multiple constitutional principles.....	20
D. This Court should invalidate the Proclamation because it infringes the constitutional family rights of American citizens and lawful permanent residents	22
III. THIS COURT SHOULD INVALIDATE THE PROCLAMATION BECAUSE IT INFRINGES THE STATUTORY INTERESTS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS AND LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENTS WHOSE FAMILY MEMBERS ARE BARRED FROM ENTRY ON RACIALLY AND RELIGIOUSLY DISCRIMINATORY GROUNDS.....	25
A. Federal courts routinely provide authoritative interpretations of the INA and require the Executive Branch to conform its policies and practices to the statutory scheme developed by Congress.....	26
B. The Proclamation infringes the statutory interests of American citizens and lawful permanent residents whose family members are barred from entry on racially and religiously discriminatory grounds	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE WAIVER PROCESS SET FORTH IN THE PROCLAMATION DOES NOT CURE THESE STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: List of Amici Curiae Law Professors	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Akram v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	28
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> (<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i>), 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	13
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	16
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	2, 9, 33
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Ginters v. Frazier</i> , 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	29, 32
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	2, 7, 10, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16, 18, 20, 23
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	21
<i>Medina-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	15
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	33
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8, 20
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	14, 23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U. S. 620 (1996).....	19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	19
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	27
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	16, 33
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	13
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	13, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	14, 15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	16, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	2, 8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

3 U.S.C. § 301	25
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(D)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1151	30
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	25, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1153	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	31
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1401	31
8 U.S.C. § 1430	31
8 U.S.C. § 1431	31
8 U.S.C. § 1433	31
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(d).....	22
§ 2(f).....	22
§ 3	33
§ 3(c)	32
§ 16(c)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	21
Kerry Abrams, <i>Family Reunification and the Security State</i> , 32 Const. Comm. 247 (2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kerry Abrams & Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Cumulative Constitutional Rights</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 1309 (2017).....	21
Letter from Mary K. Waters, Assistant Sec’y, Legislative Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, to The Honorable Chris Van Hollen, U.S. Senate (Feb. 22, 2018), http://fingfx.thomsonreuters.com/gfx/reuterscom/1/60/60/letter.pdf	34
Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill (Oct. 3, 1965), http://www.lbjlibrary.org/lyndon-baines-johnson/timeline/lbj-on-immigrati-on	30
Michael Price & Peter Keffer, <i>The Empty Promise of ‘Waivers’ from Trump’s Muslim Ban</i> , Just Security (Mar. 8, 2018), https://www.justsecurity.org/53484/empty-promise-waivers-trumps-muslim-ban/	34
Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>Persons Obtaining Legal Permanent Resident Status, Lawful Permanent Residents (LPRS)</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/immigrati-on-statistics/lawful-permanent-residents	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Yeganeh Torbati & Mica Rosenberg, <i>Visa Waivers Rarely Granted Under Trump’s Latest U.S. Travel Ban</i> , Reuters, Mar. 6, 2018, https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-immigration-travelban-exclusive/exclusive-visa-waivers-rarely-granted-under-trumps-latest-u-s-travel-ban-data-idUSKCN1GI2DW	34
